The Union agrees to reimburse the College 
for all salary and benefit costs beyond twenty-five per cent (25%) per fiscal year of paid 
release time.  (For information purposes, twenty-five per cent (25%) of a full-time regular 
employee’s workload equals four hundred - fifty-seven (457) hours.  In the case of a part-time 
employee who is Union President, the amount shall be pro-rated).  The paid release time is 
non-cumulative from one (1) fiscal year to the next fiscal year.  The Union President agrees to 
obtain prior supervisory approval for leave, and to submit an Application for Leave for all time

[...]

Activities that relate to a private business, a retirement plan, or personal interest and hobbies 
are not eligible for Training and Career Development Funds.  

a) The College agrees to allocate the following amounts to the new Training and Career 
Development Fund: 

i) Effective May 1, 2017, the College shall allocate ongoing funds of eight thousand two 
hundred dollars ($8,200). 

ii) Effective May 1, 2018, the College shall allocate additional ongoing funds of eleven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500) for a total of nineteen thousand seven hundred 
dollars ($19,700). 

iii) Effective May 1, 2019, the College shall allocate additional ongoing funds of eleven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500) for an ongoing total of thirty one thousand two 
hundred dollars ($31,200). 

iv) Any unspent balance at the end of each fiscal year shall be carried forward and added to 
the allocation for the next fiscal year.  

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BETWEEN:  COLLEGE OF NEW CALEDONIA 

AND:   CUPE LOCAL 4951 

RE:   SERVICE IMPROVEMENT FUND